

Present:- Sri Shailendra Kumar Singh,
Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.
Sess. Case No. 203 Of 2017

Order No.35 dt.07/07/2023 :-

On 06/07/2023 received a message vide ORG. No.562/R.I,ADCP dt. 05/07/2023 from the Commissioner of Police, Asansol - Durgapur from which it appears that the said Authority Concerned is unable to produce the accused person from 06/07/2023 to 11/07/2023 due to paucity of police force and vehicles for engagement for the ensuing Panchayat General Election-2023.

So, the accused person namely/Tapan Kumar Ruidas not physically produced before this Ld. court.**Only Custody warrant is produced. The accused person namely/Tapan Kumar Ruidas is remanded to J/C till the next date(i.e on 11/08/2023).**

No steps is taken by the Ld.P.P-I/C.

By sending a copy of resolution dt.07/07/2023, the members of the Local Bar Association have decided to remain abstain from attending courts' due to sad demise of one of the members of the Bar Association.

The case is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Fix **11/08/2023** for production of the accused person and cross-examination of pw-1.

Prosecution to take steps.

Issue summons accordingly.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)